

VI. Consent Item B



February 26, 2025

MEETING MEMORANDUM	
To:	Metropolitan Transportation Planning Organization Board
From	Brad Thoburn
Subject:	Unified Planning Work Program Update

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the Metropolitan Transportation Planning Organization adopt the updated Unified Planning Work Program.

BACKGROUND

The Metropolitan Transportation Planning Organization is required to develop a Unified Planning Work Program (UPWP) budget and planning document each year. The UPWP lists all of the planning projects, technical assistance, and other activities that the Metropolitan Transportation Planning Organization for the Gainesville and Alachua County Area will undertake.

The current year's Planning Agreement needs to be updated to include a new vendor ID/remittance address to replace the existing agreement between FDOT and the North Central Florida Regional Planning Council with the Metropolitan Transportation Planning Organization. This amendment triggers a revision to the UPWP to include a new cover page and replace URL links that referenced the North Central Florida Regional Planning Council.

The UPWP revision form is attached, as well as the revised cover page for the UPWP and three pages that referenced NCFRPC's URL links that were replaced in the UPWP document.

Attachment

Unified Planning Work Program

Fiscal Years 2024-25 and 2025-26



Metropolitan Transportation Planning Organization for the Gainesville Urbanized Area

> May 13, 2024 Administratively Modified September 16, 2024 Modified March 5, 2025

Unified Planning Work Program

Fiscal Years 2024-25 and 2025-26

(July 1, 2024 through June 30, 2025 and July 1, 2025 through June 30, 2026)

Federal Project Identification Number: 0241-062-M

Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance Numbers: 20.205 - Highway Planning and Construction - Federal Highway Administration 20.505 - Federal Transit Technical Studies Grant (Metropolitan Planning) -Federal Transit Administration

Florida Department of Transportation Financial Project Number: 439318-5-14-01

Fiscal Years 2024-25 and 2025-26

Financial Sources

Alachua County, City of Gainesville, Florida Department of Transportation and University of Florida

The preparation of this report has been financed in part through grants from the Florida Department of Transportation and the Federal Highway Administration and the Federal Transit Administration, United States Department of Transportation, under The State Planning and Research Program, Section 505 [or Metropolitan Planning Program, Section 104(f)] of Title 23, United States Code. The contents of this report do not necessarily reflect the official views or policy of the United States Department of Transportation.

Title VI Nondiscrimination Statement

It is the policy of the Metropolitan Transportation Planning Organization for the Gainesville Urbanized Area that no person shall on the basis of race, color, national origin, sex, age, disability, familial status, religious status, marital status, sexual orientation, or gender identity, as provided by Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, the Civil Rights Restoration Act of 1987 and the Florida Civil Rights Act of 1992 be excluded from participation in, be denied the benefits of, or be otherwise subjected to discrimination or retaliation under any Metropolitan Transportation <u>Planning Organization for the Gainesville Urbanized Area program or activity</u>.

Marihelen Wheeler, Chair

Metropolitan Transportation Planning Organization for the Gainesville and Alachua County Area

Alachua County Administration Building

12 SE 1st Street, Gainesville, FL 320601 http://www.acgnvmobility.org/

May 13, 2024 Administratively Modified September 16, 2024 Modified March 5, 20

Florida Department of Financial Services Cost Analysis Certification



Florida Department of Transportation

525-010-06 POLICY PLANNING 10/23

RON DESANTIS GOVERNOR 605 Suwannee Street Tallahassee, FL 32399-0450 JARED W. PERDUE, P.E. SECRETARY

Cost Analysis Certification Gainesville MTPO Unified Planning Work Program - FY 2024-2025

Adopted 5/13/2024

Revision Number: Revision 2

I hereby certify that the cost for each line item budget category has been evaluated and determined to be allowable, reasonable, and necessary, as required by <u>Section 216.3475, F.S.</u> Documentation is on file evidencing the methodology used and the conclusions reached.

Name: Achaia Brown

Transportation Planning Manager, District 2 Title and District

Signature

2/17/2025

www.fdot.gov

to comprehensive planning on a continuing basis. A copy of the bylaws can be obtained by contacting the Metropolitan Transportation Planning Organization for the Gainesville Urbanized Area at 352.955.2200 or from the Metropolitan Transportation Planning Organization for the Gainesville Urbanized Area website at http://www.acgnvmobility.org/.

D. State/Metropolitan Planning Organization Certification- Summary Report Required in the Unified Planning Work Program

Appendix H contains certification materials, including a summary report by the Florida Department of Transportation of the findings and noteworthy practices of the Metropolitan Transportation Planning Organization for the Gainesville Urbanized Area. Appendix H also includes Resolution 2024-03 that provides for the approval of this Unified Planning Work Program and enables Metropolitan Transportation Planning Planning Organization for the Gainesville Urbanized Area to receive federal planning funds.

E. Ten Federal Metropolitan Planning Factors Relationship to Unified Planning Work Program Tasks

The work tasks included in this document are assessed as to their relationship to meeting the ten federal metropolitan planning factors. These areas are required to be considered as part of the metropolitan planning process by 23 United States Code 134(f)(1). The ten federal metropolitan planning factors are listed and a metropolitan planning area-Unified Planning Work Program work task matrix is provided in Appendix F.

F. Resiliency in the Transportation Planning Process

The Fixing America's Surface Transportation Act introduced resiliency into the transportation planning process for the development of long-range transportation planning, transportation improvement programming and project prioritization. The 2021 state planning emphasis areas expands application/implementation of resiliency to all planning documents, including the Unified Planning Work Program.

Resiliency was addressed in the development of the Year 2045 Long-Range Transportation Plan.

Resiliency strategies include the Metropolitan Transportation Planning Organization for the Gainesville Urbanized Area:

- Coordinating with the Florida Department of Transportation, Alachua County, City of Gainesville and University of Florida to address resiliency in its transportation planning process; and
- Participating in resiliency training provided by the Federal Highway Administration and Florida Department of Transportation.

Appendix K: Public Involvement Plan Public Involvement Notice Matrix

Below is the link to the Public Involvement Plan.

http://www.acgnvmobility.org/

Exhibit I-1 is a Public Involvement Plan excerpt of the Public Involvement Plan Public Notice Matrix.

Metropolitan Transportation Planning Organization for the Gainesville Urbanized Area

12 SE 1st Street Gainesville, Florida 32601

http://www.acgnvmobility.org/